

**IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

Quality Bank and )  
 Timothy Cavett, )  
 )  
 Plaintiffs/Appellees, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 Lynette Cavett, )  
 a/k/a, Lynette Cavett, )  
 )  
 Defendant/Appellant. )

**Supreme Ct. No.: 20100024**

---

Appeal from the October 14, 2009, Memorandum Opinion Granting and the  
 November 16, 2009 Order Quality Bank’s Motion for Summary Judgment Dismissal  
 of Cavett’s Counterclaim and the November 16, 2009, Summary Judgment Order  
 Civil No. 37-8-C-151  
 Ramsey County District Court, Southeast Judicial District  
 The Honorable John T. Paulson

---

**BRIEF OF QUALITY BANK PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE**

---

Brad A. Sinclair (ND Id. 04225)  
 Peter W. Zuger, (ND Id. 06282)  
**SERKLAND LAW FIRM**  
 10 Roberts Street  
 PO Box 6017  
 Fargo, North Dakota 58108-6017  
 Telephone No.: (701) 232-8957  
 Fax No.: (701) 237-4049

**ATTORNEYS FOR QUALITY BANK PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Paragraph No.</u></b>
I. Statement of the Issues.....	1
II. Statement of the Case.....	2
III. Statement of the Facts.....	6
IV. Standard of Review.....	17
This Court’s Review of the District Court’s Judgment is De Novo.....	17
V. Law and Argument .....	18
The Trial court’s Summary Disposition of Cavett’s Counterclaim Should be Affirmed by this Court .....	18
A. Summary Judgment Disposition of Cavett’s Counterclaim was Proper.....	18
B. The Trial Court Properly Construed The Parties Agreement.....	24
C. Quality Bank’s Overdraft Fees Are Not Unconscionable.....	30
1. Procedural Unconscionability .....	30
2. Substantive Unconscionability .....	43
D. The Overdraft Fees that Quality Bank Charged Cavett Conform with the Parties Agreement and the Law .....	50
E. The Parties Course of Conduct Demonstrates that Cavett Understood the Overdraft Fee Agreement .....	59
F. The Trial Court Correctly Concluded that Overdraft Fees Are Not Interest .....	68
VI. Conclusion .....	72

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

**Paragraph No.**

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> 106 S. Ct. 2505 (1986).....	22
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 106 S. Ct. 2548 (1986).....	21
<i>In Re Chabot</i> , 369 B.R. 1 (Bkrcty. D. Mont. 2007) .....	45, 46
<i>In Re Shaffer</i> 315 B.R. 90 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2004).....	31
<i>In Re Thompson</i> 750 F.2d 628 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984).....	31

**STATE CASES**

**Paragraph No.**

<i>City Bank of Honolulu v. Tenn.</i> 469 P.2d 816 (Haw. 1970).....	56, 57, 58
<i>Construction Associates, Inc., v. Fargo Water Equipment Co.</i> 446 N.W.2d 237 (N.D. 1989) .....	43
<i>Continental Bank v. Fitting</i> 559 P.2d 218 (Ariz. Ct. app. 1977).....	53, 54
<i>Dunford v. Tryhus</i> 2008 N.D. 212 ¶5, 776 N.W.2d 539.....	17
<i>Felco v. Doug’s North Hill Bottle Shop, Inc.</i> 1998 N.D. 111, 579 N.W.2d 576.....	17
<i>First-Citizens Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Perry</i> , 252 S.E.2d 288 (N.C. App. 1979).....	57, 58
<i>Garofalo v. Saint Joseph’s Hosp.</i> 2000 N.D. 14, ¶7, 615 N.W.2d 160.....	25
<i>Industrial Financial Corporation v. Redmond</i> 383 N.W.2d 847 (N.D. 1986) .....	17

<u><i>In Re Estate of Dionne,</i></u> 2009 N.D. 172, ¶16, 772 N.W.2d 891 .....	25
<u><i>Jones v. Barnett</i></u> 2000 N.D. 207, ¶14, 619 N.d. 2d 490 .....	20, 22
<u><i>Koehler v. County of Grand Forks,</i></u> 2003 ND 44, ¶ 15, 658 N.W.2d 741 .....	39, 4, 421
<u><i>Miller v. Hubbard-Wray Co.,</i></u> 630 P.2d 880, 885 (Or. Ct. App. 1981).....	31
<u><i>Nicholas v. Deposit Guar.Nat. Bank</i></u> 182 F.R.D. 226, 231 (S.D.Miss.1998).....	68
<u><i>Pulaski State Bank v. Kalbe,</i></u> 364 N.W.2d 162, 163 (Wis. 1985).....	52, 54
<u><i>Robertson v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i></u> 890 F. Supp. 671, 680 (E.D.Mich. 1995).....	31
<u><i>Rutherford v. BNSF Ry. Co,</i></u> 2009 ND 88, ¶9, 765 N.W.2d 705.....	17, 19, 28, 29, 30
<u><i>Sayan v. Riggs National Bank of Washington</i></u> 544 A.2d 267, 268 (D.C. Ct. App. 1988).....	62, 63, 64
<u><i>Soto v. Bank of Lancaster County.</i></u> 2010 WL 1381640.....	68
<u><i>Strand v. U.S. Bank National Association ND</i></u> 2005 ND 68, ¶ 13, 693 N.W.2d 918.....	30, 43
<u><i>Tarvasky v. Rankin</i></u> 2009 ND 149, ¶ 11, 771 N.W.2d 578.....	40, 41
<u><i>Thiele v. Security State Bank of New Salem,</i></u> 396 N.W.2d 295, 298 (N.D. 1986) .....	57
<u><i>Timmerman Leasing, Inc. v. Christianson,</i></u> 525 N.W.2d 659, 662 (N.D. 1991) .....	22
<u><i>Video Trax, Inc. v. NationsBank, N.A</i></u> 33 F. Supp. 2d 1041, 1050-52 (S.D. Fla. 1998).....	68

<i>Williams v. Bourough of Westchester Pennsylvania</i> 891 F.2d 458, 463-464 (3d Cir. 1989).....	21, 22
--	--------

**STATUTES**

	<b><u>Paragraph No.</u></b>
<i>N.D.C.C. Ch. 51-14.1</i> .....	55
<i>N.D.C.C. § 9-07-03</i> .....	25
<i>N.D.C.C. § 9-07-06</i> .....	25
<i>N.D.C.C. § 13-08-12</i> .....	70
<i>N.D.C.C. § 13-08-12(2)</i> .....	70
<i>N.D.C.C. § 41-01-02</i> .....	31
<i>N.D.C.C. § 41-01-09</i> .....	31
<i>N.D.C.C. § 41-01-17(2)</i> . .....	25, 60
<i>N.D.C.C. § 41-01-17(4)</i> .....	60
<i>N.D.C.C. § 41-04-32</i> .....	51, 54
<i>N.D.C.C. § 51-13-06.1</i> .....	55
<i>N.D.C.C. § 51-14-02</i> .....	51

**MISCELLANEOUS**

	<b><u>Paragraph No.</u></b>
<i>N.D. R. Civ. P 56(e)</i> .....	20
<i>2 White &amp; Summers-UCC § 21-2</i> .....	47
<i>UCC 4-401</i> .....	63
